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上海出发至伦敦/英国/欧洲学生票年度价格
Fare Information - Year Round Student Fares for All BSP Agents

上海至伦敦/英国/欧洲价格
Year Round Student Fares from Shanghai, China

UK Domestic - ABZ/BRR/BHD/BFS/BEB/CAL/EDI/GCI/ILY/IOM/JER/KOI/NQY/SDZ/SYY/LSI/TRE/WIC

First Great Western Train Stations - BPR/CFW/EXS/OXF/PCW/PLH/PZE/QQX/SWS/TPB/USX

Europe Zone A - Albania, Algeria, Austria, Belgium, Croatia, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Gibraltar, Hungary, Luxembourg, Italy,

Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland + Dublin

Europe Zone B - Bulgaria, Cyprus, Estonia, Greece, Iceland, Latvia, Lithuania, Malta, Morocco, Romania, Russia, Turkey, Ukraine + Shannon and Cork

Cabin Booking Class Fare Basis New Fare Basis Fare Rules Current Fares New

LON & UK Domestic

& Euro Zone A +

DUB

GLA/LBA/MAN/

NCL*

Europe Zone B

+ SNN/ORK*

World Traveller Plus E EHZZEA EHXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 16,730 18,020 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E - EHWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 18,220 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E EKZZEA EKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 14,490 14,490 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E - EKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 14,690 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E ELZZEA ELXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 11,080 13,130 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E - ELWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 13,330 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T THZZEA THXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 13,500 14,530 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T - THWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 14,730 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T TKZZEA TKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 12,700 12,700 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T - TKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 12,900 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T TLZZEA TLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 8,980 10,620 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T - TLWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 10,820 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B BHZZEA BHXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 22,480 23,140 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B - BHWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 23,340 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B BKZZEA BKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 16,980 17,480 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B - BKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 17,680 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B BLZZEA BLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 14,480 14,900 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B - BLWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 15,100 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H HHZZEA HHXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 19,550 20,060 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H - HHWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 20,260 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H HKZZEA HKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 14,300 14,670 Less USD100 Plus USD200
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World Traveller H - HKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 14,870 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H HLZZEA HLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 12,010 12,370 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H - HLWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 12,570 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K KHZZEA KHXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 17,000 17,390 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K - KHWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 17,590 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K KKZZEA KKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 12,060 12,330 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K - KKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 12,530 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K KLZZEA KLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 9,980 10,290 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K - KLWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 10,490 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M MHZZEA MHXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 14,800 15,090 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M - MHWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 15,290 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M MKZZEA MKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 10,180 10,380 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M - MKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 10,580 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M MLZZEA MLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 8,310 8,580 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M - MLWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 8,780 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L LHZZEA LHXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 12,890 13,100 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L - LHWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 13,300 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L LKZZEA LKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 8,620 8,750 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L - LKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 8,950 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L LLZZEA LLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 6,940 7,170 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L - LLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 7,370 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V VHZZEA VHWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 11,240 11,390 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V - VHXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 11,590 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V VKZZEA VKXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 7,300 7,390 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V - VKWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 7,590 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V VLZZEA VLXZZEA Student Semi-Flexible 5,810 6,010 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V - VLWZZEA Student Semi-Flexible - 6,210 Less USD100 Plus USD200

* Calculation based on SHA-LON-SHA base fares
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Cabin Booking Class Fare Basis Fare Basis Fare Rules Current Fares New

LON & UK Domestic

& Euro Zone A +

DUB

GLA/LBA/MAN/

NCL*

Europe Zone B

+ SNN/ORK*

World Traveller Plus E EHZZEAOW EHXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 10,890 11,730 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E - EHWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 11,930 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E EKZZEAOW EKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 9,430 9,430 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E - EKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 9,630 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E ELZZEAOW ELXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 7,220 8,550 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus E - ELWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 8,750 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T THZZEAOW THXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 8,790 9,460 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T - THWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 9,660 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T TKZZEAOW TKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 8,270 8,270 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T - TKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 8,470 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T TLZZEAOW TLXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 5,850 6,920 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller Plus T - TLWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 7,120 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B BHZZEAOW BHXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 14,630 15,060 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B - BHWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 15,260 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B BKZZEAOW BKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 11,050 11,380 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B - BKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 11,580 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B BLZZEAOW BLXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 9,430 9,700 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller B - BLWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 9,900 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H HHZZEAOW HHXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 12,720 13,050 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H - HHWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 13,250 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H HKZZEAOW HKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 9,310 9,550 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H - HKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 9,750 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H HLZZEAOW HLXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 7,820 8,060 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller H - HLWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 8,260 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K KHZZEAOW KHXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 11,060 11,320 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K - KHWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 11,520 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K KKZZEAOW KKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 7,850 8,030 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K - KKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 8,230 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K KLZZEAOW KLXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 6,500 6,700 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller K - KLWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 6,900 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M MHZZEAOW MHXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 9,630 9,820 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M - MHWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 10,020 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M MKZZEAOW MKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 6,630 6,760 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M - MKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 6,960 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M MLZZEAOW MLXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 5,420 5,590 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller M - MLWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 5,790 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L LHZZEAOW LHXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 8,390 8,530 Less USD100 Plus USD200
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World Traveller L - LHWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 8,730 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L LKZZEAOW LKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 5,620 5,700 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L - LKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 5,900 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L LLZZEAOW LLXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 4,530 4,680 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller L - LLWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 4,880 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V VHZZEAOW VHXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 7,320 7,420 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V - VHWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 7,620 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V VKZZEAOW VKXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 4,760 4,820 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V - VKWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 5,020 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V VLZZEAOW VLXZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible 3,790 3,920 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller V - VLWZZEAO Student Semi-Flexible - 4,120 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller S SHZZEAOW SHXZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted 6,910 6,990 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller S - SHWZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted - 7,190 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller S SKZZEAOW SKXZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted 4,210 4,250 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller S - SKWZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted - 4,450 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller S SLZZEAOW SLXZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted 3,210 3,340 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller S - SLWZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted - 3,540 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller N NHZZEAOW NHXZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted 5,980 6,030 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller N - NHWZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted - 6,230 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller N NKZZEAOW NKXZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted 3,520 3,540 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller N - NKWZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted - 3,740 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller N NLZZEAOW NLXZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted 2,640 2,750 Less USD100 Plus USD200

World Traveller N - NLWZZEAO Student Semi-Restricted - 2,950 Less USD100 Plus USD200

* Calculation based on SHA-LON-SHA base fares

Remarks:

For booking classes on the UK domestic and Europe sectors, please refer to GDS.

英国及欧洲境内舱位参照GDS

Fares are subject to applicable taxes and other surcharges.  The fares are subject to change without prior notice. For further information, please contact our Call Centre at 400 881 0207. 

以上所有票价均不含税费，如遇价格变动恕不提前通知。有疑问请致电英航代理人服务热线400 881 0207。

The terms and conditions please refer to the version filed in GDSs which is the governing version. 

所有条款及条件以全球分销系统的版本为准。
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British Airways - Year Round Student Fares for All BSP Agents

Student Semi Flexible 半灵活票价 Student Semi Restricted 半限制票价

Booking Classes 预订舱位 E,T,B,H,K,M,L,V S,N (oneway fares only)

Eligiability

Applicable to students travelling to Europe and Far East for further education onbly.   Agents are required to keep a copy of student pass/student visa/letter of acceptance into the school.  

BA reserve the rights to verify the above mentioned eligibility document at or post departure. 

Sales period 销售日期

Travel period 旅行日期

Seasonality Outbound Inbound

High - 01-10Jan / 16Jun-05Aug / 25Aug-15Sep High - 20Jul-12Aug / 10Dec-23Dec

Shoulder - 26-31Jan / 06Apr-23Apr / 06Aug-24Aug / 16Sep-05Oct /11Dec-23Dec Shoulder - 20Jun-19Jul / 13Aug-31Oct

Low - 11Jan-25Jan / 01Feb-05Apr / 24Apr-15Jun / 06Oct-10Dec / 24Dec-31Dec Low - 01Nov-09Dec / 24Dec-19Jun

Waitlist/Open return not permitted Waitlist/Open return not permitted

不允许候补/回程不允许OPEN 不允许候补/回程不允许OPEN

Reservations required for all sectors: Reservations required for all sectors:

所有航段必须为确认的订座 所有航段必须为确认的订座

Reservations made more than 60 days before departure, 

ticketing in 28 days For S & N class:

在航班起飞前60天或以上完成的预订，须在完成预订 Reservations made more than 3 days 

后的28天内出票 before date of departure, ticket deadline is 

Reservations made between 59 days to 30 days, 3 days after reservation

ticketing in 15 days 在航班起飞前3天完成的预订，须在完成预订后的

在航班起飞前30天至59天完成的预订，须在完成预订 3天内或航班起飞前3天出票（以更早项为准）

后的15天内出票 Reservations made 3 days or less

Reservations made between 29 days to 7 days, ticketing before date of departure, ticket deadline is 

in 7 days after reservation or 7 days before departure immediate

在航班起飞前7天至29天完成的预订，须在完成预订 在航班起飞前3天内完成的预订，须立即出票

后的7天内或航班起飞前7天出票（以更早项为准）

Reservations made between 6 days to date of departure,

ticketing in 3 days after reservation or 3 days before departure

在航班起飞前6天以内完成的预订，须在完成预订后的

3天内或航班起飞前3天出票（以更早项为准）

Reservations made between 3 days or less from date of 

departure, ticket deadline is immediate

在航班起飞前3天内完成的预订，须立即出票

Minimum stay 最短停留期 3 days 3天 Not Applicable

Maximum stay 最长停留期 12 months 12个月 60 days 60天

Cancellations/Refunds Anytime Anytime

取消/退票规定 Permitted at CNY600  (per fare component) Permitted at CNY1500  (per fare component)

Charge CNY1200 in case of no-show 退票费人民币1500

退票费人民币600 In case of any no show within the fare component this fare component becomes non refundable.

如果客人NOSHOW,退票费人民币1200 No show不可退票。

Discount 折扣票价 No child or infant discount

Penalties 罚金

Charge CNY1200 for noshow. Note - after scheduled deparrture time of changed flight, no-show fee applies for reissue/revalidation

Each reservation change must be reissued within 2 days.   If reissue is made after scheduled departure time of changed flight then the noshow fee will apply. 

For S-/N-/Q- fares, unlimited stopovers permitted in each direction, limited to 2 free and unlimited at USD125 each for journey to UK.  unlimited stopovers permitted at USD75 each.

Date change permitted free of charge

A change is a date/flight/reroute/upgrade. Reissue/revalidation must be made within 2 days after reservation is made.

当更改日期、航班、行程、舱位时，新的预订和重新开票必须在预定后两天内完成。

Valid for student under 35 with ID.  Note - Proof of age must be presented at the time of tickeitng.

Tickets issue on/after 13 September 2016 by Electronic Ticketing. 此票价销售有效期从2016年9月13日起（包含）, 必须以电子客票形式出具

Valid for travel commencing on/after 13 September 2016. 有效旅行始发日期从2016年9月13日 起（包含）

Reservations 预订规定

Stopover 中途停留 'For E-/T-/B-/H-/K-/M-/L-/V- fares, unlimited stopovers permitted in each direction, limited to 2 free and unlimited at USD125 each

British Airways Fare Information – Confidential (Version 1) 2017/1/6 Page 5



 If reissue is not done within 2 days of the reservation change then the ticket will only be valid for refund if applicable

Changes before outbound departure - when the outbound fare component is changed, the itinerary must be repriced using fares in effect on the date the ticket is re-issued.

航班起飞前更改 - 当新行程的始发航段运价组有更改，新行程的价格将以改票当天的票价为准。

Changes after departure - the itinerary must be repriced using fares in effect on the previous ticketing date.

始发后更改 - 新行程的价格需以该行程在最初开票日期当日系统中的价格为准。

When the new itinerary results in a higher fare, the difference will be collected and the change fee will be applied.

当新的价格比原来的价格高，客人需支付其中的差价及相应的改票费。    

When the new itinerary results in a lower fare, change fee will be applied and no refund will be made.

当新的价格比原来的价格低，英航将收取更改费用，但不会退款其中的价差。

Ticket Endorsement Valid BA only. Flight/Date change permitted.

客票限制栏

托运行李规定 两件托运行李，每件最重不超过23公斤。

Baggage Allowance Passenger is entitled to two check in bags free of charge; each bag must not exceed 23kgs. 

Combination 票价组合 End to end combination permitted with any BA International fares.  Open-jaw journey is permitted.

不同区域，不同舱位允许1/2往返票价混合使用。允许缺口程。允许完全灵活票价，半灵活票价与限制票价组合使用。 

Remarks 备注 When creating the booking, the passenger type code must be entered in the name field and use the Passenger Type Code (PTC) fare quote entry, for example, FXP/R:*PTC

Fares are subject to applicable taxes and other surcharges.  The fares are subject to change without prior notice. For further information, please contact our Call Centre at 400 881 0207. 

以上所有票价均不含税费，如遇价格变动恕不提前通知。有疑问请致电英航代理人服务热线400 881 0207。

Terms and conditions of this fare sheet supplied to trade partners shall be for reference purpose only.  The terms and conditions file in GDSs is the governing version and shall prevail whenever there is 

any discrepancy between this fare sheet and the rules filed in GDSs.

此票价表的条款及条件仅供旅游代理人作参考之用。如有任何差异，所有条款及条件以全球分销系统的版本为准。

如需查询，请与我们联络

英国航空公司广州联络处

Hung & Kit

电话： 020-3810 7096

传真： 020-8387 9055

E-mail: gzhnk@hungnkit.com
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